



EN

Thank you for purchasing the Bluetooth headphones with radio from Setty. Please read the manual carefully before using the product to learn more about the functions and operation way. Do not modify or repair the device on your own. Doing so may result in electric shock, other injuries, complete breakdown of the device or losing warranty. We hope that you will enjoy the product by Setty.

Importer's data

TelForceOne S.A.
ul. Krakowska 119
50-428 Wrocław
Poland

Designed in Poland
Produced in PRC

Specification

Bluetooth version: v 5.0
Battery capacity: 150 mAh
Working time: up to 4 hours
Working distance: 10 m
Built-in microphone: yes
Volume control: yes
Inputs: micro USB, jack 3,5mm



Supports micro SD cards: yes
FM radio: yes
Diameter of the speakers: 40 mm
Sensitivity: 114 +/-3 dB
Frequency response: 20-20000 Hz
In the set: micro USB charging cable

Transmission frequency: 2402-2480 MHz
Maximum radiated power: -0,6 dBm(EIRP)

Way of use

Power ON/OFF

To turn on the headphones press and hold the button  , it automatically goes to the Bluetooth mode by default, the blue LED diode will be on. When the diode flashes green, the headphones are in the BT match mode. To turn the headphones off press and hold the same button again.

Play/Pause

When listening to the music, short press the button  to pause music, and short press it again to restore it.

Volume Up/Next track

When listening to music, short press  button to play the next song, and press and hold it to increase the volume.

Volume Down/Previous track

When listening to music, short press  button to play the previous song, and press and hold it to decrease the volume.

Mode switch/Sound switch

To change the headphones' mode press and hold M/EQ button. When you are listening to the music, short press M/EQ button will change the sound mode, six modes are available – Natural, Pop, Rock, Jazz, Country and Heavy bass.

Phone button

When you receive a call, short press phone button to pick up the call, long press will reject it. During the call short press the phone button will finish it.

Safety

- Please read and retain these instructions.
- There are no components that can be repaired by the user. All repairs should be done by a service technician.
- Protect your device from contact with water or moisture to avoid electric shock.
- The battery should not be exposed to direct sunlight, fire or other heat sources.
- Use only the original parts/accessories supplied by the manufacturer.

TelForceOne S.A. declares that the product is compatible with requirements and other relevant provisions of the 2014/53/UE directive. You can download the declaration of product on the website <https://manual.setty.pl>

Markings



The symbol indicates that the device should not be disposed of with normal household waste.



Giving this type of waste in the right places will help to conserve natural resources



The device and accessories are in line with the directives on operational safety, health and environmental protection referred to in the declaration of conformity. It is compatible with the provisions of the New Approach Directives.



Separate collection of used products and packing allows materials to be recycled and used again.



Correct disposal of used batteries

According to the EU Directive 2006/66/EC with changes contained in EU Directive 2013/56/UE on the disposal of batteries, this product is marked with crossed-out garbage bin symbol. The symbol indicates that the batteries used in this product should not be disposed with regular household waste, but treated according to the legal directives and local regulations. It is not allowed to dispose of batteries and accumulators must use the available collection points of these items, to be returned, recycled and disposed of. Within the EU, the collection and recycling of batteries and accumulators is a subject to separate procedures. To learn more about existing procedures of recycling of batteries and accumulators please contact your local office or an institution for waste disposal or landfill.

setty

PL

Dziękujemy za zakup słuchawek Bluetooth z radiem marki Setty. Przed użyciem zapoznaj się z niniejszą instrukcją i zachowaj ją na przyszłość. Nie rozkręcaj urządzenia samodzielnie - wszelkie naprawy powinny być wykonywane przez serwisanta. Używaj tylko i wyłącznie oryginalnych części i akcesoriów dostarczonych przez producenta. Urządzenie nie powinno być wystawiane na bezpośrednie działanie wody, wilgoci, promieni słonecznych, ognia lub innego źródła ciepła. Mamy nadzieję, że produkt Setty spełni Twoje oczekiwania.

Importer

TelForceOne S.A.
ul. Krakowska 119
50-428 Wrocław
Polska

Zaprojektowano w Polsce
Wyprodukowano w PRC

Specyfikacja

Wersja bluetooth: v 5.0
Pojemność baterii: 150 mAh
Czas pracy: do 4 godzin
Zasięg działania: 10 m
Wbudowany mikfon: tak
Kontrola głośności: tak

Wejścia: micro USB, jack 3,5mm
Obsługa kart micro SD: tak
Radio FM: tak
Średnica głośników: 40 mm
Czułość: 114 +/-3 dB
Pasma przenoszenia: 20-20000 Hz
W zestawie: kabel ładujący micro USB

Zakres częstotliwości: 2402-2480 MHz
Maksymalna moc częstotliwości radiowej: -0,6 dBm(EIRP)

Sposób użytkowania

Włączanie/Wyłączanie

Aby włączyć słuchawki przyciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk z symbolami  /   , słuchawki automatycznie przechodzą w tryb Bluetooth, informuje o tym niebieska dioda LED. Jeśli dioda LED miga na zielono to znaczy, że słuchawki są w trybie parowania. Przyciśnij i przytrzymaj ten sam przycisk  /   , aby wyłączyć słuchawki.

Play/Pauza

W trakcie odtwarzania muzyki, krótko naciśnij przycisk  /   aby wstrzymać odtwarzanie i ponownie naciśnij go, żeby jej wznowić.

Zwiększanie głośności/Następny utwór

Podczas odtwarzania muzyki, krótkie przyciśnięcie przycisku  /  sprawi, że włączysz kolejny utwór, przytrzymując przycisk zwiększysz głośność odtwarzanej muzyki.

Zmniejszanie głośności/Poprzedni utwór

Podczas odtwarzania muzyki, krótkie przyciśnięcie przycisku  /  sprawi, że włączysz poprzedni utwór, przytrzymując przycisk zmniejszysz głośność odtwarzanej muzyki.

Zmiana trybu/Zmiana trybu dźwiękowego

W celu zmiany trybu pracy słuchawek wciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk M/EQ. Aby zmienić tryb dźwiękowy, w trakcie odtwarzania muzyki krótko przyciśnij ten sam przycisk, masz do wyboru sześć różnych trybów

- Natural, Pop, Rock, Jazz, Country and Heavy bass.

Kontrola rozmów telefonicznych

Kiedy otrzymujesz połączenie przychodzące, krótkie przyciśnięcie przycisku z symbolem słuchawki pozwoli ci odebrać połączenie, a przyciśnięcie i przytrzymanie odrzucić połączenie. W trakcie połączenia, krótkie przyciśnięcie przycisku z symbolem słuchawki, kończy rozmowę.

Bezpieczeństwo

- Przeczytaj i zachowaj niniejszą instrukcję.
- Wewnątrz nie znajdują się części, które mogą zostać naprawione przez użytkownika. Wszelkie naprawy powinny być wykonywane przez serwisanta.
- Chroń urządzenie przed kontaktem z wodą i wilgocią, aby uniknąć porażenia prądem.
- Bateria nie powinna być wystawiana na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, ognia i innych źródeł ciepła.
- Używaj tylko i wyłącznie oryginalnych części i akcesoriów dostarczonych przez producenta.

Firma TelForceOne s.A. oświadcza, że produkt jest zgodny z zasadniczymi wymaganiami oraz innymi stosownymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Deklaracja została również umieszczona wraz z możliwością pobrania na stronie produktu w serwisie <https://manual.setty.pl>

Oznaczenia



Symbol oznacza, że urządzenie nie powinno być składowane z normalnymi odpadami gospodarstw domowych.



Oddając tego typu odpady we właściwych miejscach przyczyniasz się do ochrony zasobów naturalnych.



Urządzenie i akcesoria są zgodne z dyrektywami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa użytkowania, ochrony zdrowia i ochrony środowiska, do których odnosi się deklaracja zgodności. Jest zgodny z postanowieniami dyrektywy nowego podejścia.



Zbiórka selektywna pozwala efektywnie segregować odpady i przetwarzać je do ponownego użycia.



Prawidłowa utylizacja zużytego akumulatora

Zgodnie z dyrektywą UE 2006/66/EC ze zmianami zawartymi w Dyrektywie 2013/56/UE o utylizacji akumulatora, produkt ten jest oznaczony symbolem przekreślonego kosza na śmieci. Symbol oznacza, że zastosowane w tym produkcie baterie lub akumulatory nie powinny być wyrzucane razem z normalnymi odpadami z gospodarstw domowych, lecz traktowane zgodnie z dyrektywą i miejscowymi przepisami. Nie wolno wyrzucać akumulatorów razem z niesortowanymi odpadami komunalnymi. Użytkownicy baterii i akumulatorów muszą korzystać z dostępnej sieci odbioru tych elementów, która umożliwia ich zwrot, recykling oraz utylizację. Na terenie UE zbiórka i recykling baterii i akumulatorów podlega osobnym procedurom. Aby dowiedzieć się więcej o istniejących w okolicy procedurach recyklingu baterii i akumulatorów, należy skontaktować się z urzędem miasta, instytucją ds. gospodarki odpadami lub wysypiskiem.